Source: Appendix A.23

0

20

40

60

80

9,20% 9,70% 10,20% 10,70% 11,20% 11,70% 12,20%

S
h

a
re

 p
ri

ce

WACC

2,00%

2,50%

3,00%

42 %

58 %

Discounted,

budgeting

period

Discounted,

terminal

period

  9. Valuation

103

separately we believe the sensitivity will portray a more nuanced perspective on the different value

estimates given in the paper.

Table 31: Change of underlying assumptions effect on share price

Source: Appendix A.23

Table 31 shows the different inputs in the WACC and the effect they have on the share price if we

change one of these factors, all else equal.

Revenue and OPEX

The thesis affirms - due to many of Solstad vessels being laid up - that OPEX will decrease in 2016.

With less operating vessels, naturally crew expenses and other operating expenses will decrease.

However, since this is a subjective assumption it is important for any investor to see the sensitivity

in the share price in relation to these costs.

The share price - as we can see

from the gap between the lines in

figure 35 - is highly sensitive to

changes in crew expenses as it

constitutes such a high percentage

of total revenue. An increase in

crew expenses from 25% to 27,5%

results in a decreases in the share

price by 286% (-15,2 NOK). The

sensitivity in the rest of total

OPEX are shown in appendix

A.23.

Beta Liquidity premium Risk free rent Credit spread WACC +1,5 WACC -1,5

Share

price

Share

price

Share

price

Share

price

Share

price

Share

price

Adjusted 8,2 Adjusted 8,2 Adjusted 8,2 Adjusted 8,2 10,7 8,2 10,7 8,2

0,2 -6,7 +1 % -5,4 +0,5 % 1,6 -1 % 10,3 11,2 -8,9 10,2 28,5

-0,2 26,2 -1 % 24,6 -0,5 % 16,5 -2 % 27,7 11,7 -24,7 9,7 50,9

-0,4 45,5 No premium 51,1 +1,0 % -5,4 -3 % 47,1 12,2 -39,0 9,2 76,5

-0,6 67,1

Figure 35: OPEX effect on WACC and share price

Source: Appendix A.23

0

20

40

60

80

9,20% 9,70% 10,20% 10,70% 11,20% 11,70% 12,20%

S
h

a
re

 p
ri

ce

WACC

22,50%

25,00%

27,50%

  9. Valuation

104

Revenues – Day rates and utilization

Day rates and utilization are the key drivers affecting Solstad’s revenues. The factors that determine

the budgeted revenue growth also contain a fair amount of subjective assumptions, such as

utilization, vessel contracts and vessel price.

The paper estimates a significant drop in freight revenue in 2016. If we adjust our assumption in

order for freight revenue growth to increase by 2% we find a share price of 28,8, an increase of

252%. A further decrease in freight income by -2% results in a share price of 0,92, a decrease in